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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Talya Salz 
Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a protocol for a phase II randomized controlled 
trial of a lymphoma survivorship clinic. This is an important 
intervention, and although such clinics have been implemented in 
other hospitals, studies of effectiveness are more rare and can 
provide critical insight. Overall, this is an important study with some 
finer details that should be addressed.  
Introduction. The introduction is too long, with too many details 
about the clinical features of lymphoma. However, there are too few 
details about the specific challenges of lymphoma survivorship. 
There are many important general survivorship issues mentioned 
here – fear of recurrence, exercise, nutrition, for example – but none 
of lymphoma-specific late effects, including second cancers, 
cardiovascular disease, or other physical consequences of 
lymphoma or its treatment, including the particularly salient late 
effects following transplant. This is slightly worrisome in the context 
of self-management and empowerment, as only some of these 
outcomes can be modified, and there is such an emphasis on self-
management in this study. Physical late effects are important to 
note, because the standard of care, as described, is follow-up by 
oncology specialist, and an important outcome of a trial comparing 
nurse-led care to oncology-led care is whether important physical 
late effects are attended to in the nurse-led setting. A study by 
Grunfeld and colleagues among breast cancer survivors identified 
timely detection of recurrence as an important endpoint when 
transferring care from oncology-led to GP-led – the investigators 
here should identify important clinical endpoints that could 
demonstrate the non-inferiority (if not superiority) of nurse-led care. 
Or, if not, they should clearly state why it is acceptable to cease 
oncology-led care. Relatedly, any challenges with oncology-led care 
should be described – cost, use of resources, inattention to 
psychological or nonmedical needs, etc. Theoretically, this 
intervention could be conducted within hematology clinics; the 
benefits of nurse-led care are not fully described.  
Aim. The aims are really aims of the intervention, not the research 
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aims.  
Research questions. Having read the entire protocol, I am not sure 
how Aim 4 will be assessed, particularly what “improved care” looks 
like. And test-retest reliability is not mentioned here. But the other 
questions are clear and appropriate.  
Methods/Design: Appropriate. How often are patients routinely seen 
in each setting? Is this study based on a single visit or multiple 
visits? Not sure it belongs here, but how often are they seen in each 
setting?  
Methods/Population and setting: It would be helpful to know how 
many study-eligible patients are seen in the clinic, to inform 
feasibility.  
Methods/Inclusion and Exclusion: Appropriate  
Methods/Recruitment: Historically, getting oncologists to “relinquish” 
their patients and getting patients to “relinquish” their oncologist 
have been a challenge. There should be an effort to document this 
and describe methods to overcome any recruitment challenges.  
Methods/SCP and TS: SCP was developed methodically, though I 
do not understand the metric of internal consistency=100. It would 
be helpful to know more about the content of the SCP and TS, 
especially as it relates to late effects and communication between 
parties. Also, how will these be completed? Which portions are 
tailored, and how? When will these be filled out and disseminated?  
Methods/Sample Size: Looks appropriate, though please justify 
sample size of 40 for test-retest assessment.  
Methods/Patient Reported Outcome Measures: Well justified 
metrics, though not widely used scales.  
Methods/Baseline Data Collection: Can medical information and 
certain demographics come from charts? More accurate and less 
burdensome.  
Methods/Randomization: Thorough and appropriate. How does one 
monitor communication with controls?  
Methods/Control group: Good  
Methods/Intervention group: Good. What are treatment completion 
concerns? Who completes the TS and SCP? Is it delivered on the 
spot? It seems to be added to during the visit – is it printed or hand 
written? I don’t think Table 2 is necessary – only 2 elements reflect a 
baseline visit and not a later visit – the remainder are simply 
rephrasing / updates of the same elements.  
Data analysis: All looks good. What happens if the SF-SUNS does 
not meet the 0.8 ICC criterion? Will it not be used in the future? Are 
there other benchmarks to know whether this intervention meets the 
criteria for inclusion in a larger trial or expansion to other clinics? Is 
there any way in which the feedback from patients and GP’s would 
influence any changes in the program? Are you getting feedback 
from anyone in the oncology clinic?  
Qualitative Interviews: When do these occur? These are a good 
supplement to the quantitative data.  
GP evaluations: What metrics are used?  
Discussion/Ethics/Dissemination/Contributor statement/ Competing 
interests/Funding: Looks great. 

 

REVIEWER Linda A. Jacobs, PhD, CRNP 
Abramson Cancer Center, University of Pennsylvania  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well thought out, timely proposal. It is adequately 
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detailed, organized, and clear.  
The reviewer would benefit from inclusion of the tools that were 
dicussed and will be used.  
Agree that culture shift is needed and studies like this need to be 
done to demonstrate efficacy of these types of interventions led by 
nurses. There is, however, the question of sustainability. 
Survivorship care and the staff delivering the care must be financialy 
supported by institutions. This was not mentioned or explored. Think 
about it.  

 

REVIEWER Carrie Stricker 
University of Pennsylvania Health System; Penn's Abramson 
Cancer Center 
 
Stockholder & officer of Carevive Systems, Inc., which offers 
survivorship care planning software. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes well the design of a planned pilot RCT of a 
nurse-led intervention for lymphoma survivors, a population that has 
not been well-studied to date. Some enhancements to the 
description of the study methods are needed to more clearly 
understand the study and to enable reproducibility. Also, further 
attention should be paid in the study design and decision to setting 
up the study in such a way as to add to our scientific understanding 
of which components of SCP interventions, and what dose, is 
necessary to achieve outcome.  
-ABSTRACT:  
- The abstract should address all study outcomes in its Methods and 
Analysis section and should articulate the research objectives more 
clearly. It is missing clear description of the outcomes of unmet 
needs, and also of what PCP perceived outcomes are being 
evaluated  
- Remove bullet point 2 from the strengths and limitations summary, 
or word more clearly. For now it reads as if the authors are saying is 
that the first time a trial has investigated a SCP developed 
specifically for the population under study, which is not true.  
BACKGROUND  
- Good background argument for the need of the study.  
GENERAL COMMENTS  
- Better attention to grammar (unnecessary comma on row 6, page 
7, for example) and language (what is a "medium" consequence? 
[row 27, p7]) needed in some spots. Also see p.12 row 5 - should 
say "effect" size instead of "effective" size  
 
INTERVENTION DESIGN  
- Appreciate the tailored approach to SCPs driven by a needs 
assessment; this has been lacking in many other trials and it is 
clearly described how the SUNS will drive the tailoring of the care 
plans  
- Motivational interviewing approach is less well described; could 
use some enhancement; for now it would be impossible to 
reproduce the study with the current description  
- Strength of the intervention development is that it was informed by 
a knowledge translation approach with good methodologic rigor. 
Both multidisciplinary clinical team members and survivors were 
involved in the design of the intervention and the SCP document, 
including with ratings of content validity.  
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- I have concern about the sustainability of the proposed intervention 
- resource-intense, appears to involve a lot of the nurse time per 
patient, plus consultative time with the hematologist to identify and 
document late effects. The motivational interviewing is a strength, 
but I am concerned may not be sustainable. Attention will have to be 
paid in future trials to determine who most benefits from this 
expenditure of resources - do all survivors need? Perhaps some 
higher risk subpopulation? Could part or all of the intervention be 
done in a group setting for greater efficiency and sustainability? Are 
3 visits really required?  
- Also, would like a better understanding of how this intensive model 
fits into usual model of follow up care. Is it intended to replace or to 
augment ongoing are with the patients hematologist. When does 
transition to GP occur?  
 
STUDY METHODS  
- Methodological concern: will the ability to reach the target sample 
size be compromised, given the relatively small available 
population?  
- Outcomes measures: psychosocial outcomes have been difficult to 
impact in prior SCP trials; I might suggest these not be the primary 
outcomes. That being said, however, this trial has the strength of 
taking a more tailored and resource-intense approach, including 
motivational interviewing, and thus may have better chance of 
having an impact  
- I liked very much Table 1 display of outcome measures, but it 
needs to be re-titled appropriately - they are not all Needs 
Assessment instruments and it would be more appropriately titled 
"Outcomes assessment instruments"  
-needs clearer description of what will be used to evaluate primary 
care provider outcomes; s it an instrument that will be developed for 
this study? A previously validated instrument.  
 
Overall, study protocol is mostly well described but needs the 
additional enhancements suggested above before publication  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

Talya Salz  

The authors present a protocol for a phase II randomized controlled trial of a lymphoma survivorship 

clinic. This is an important intervention, and although such clinics have been implemented in other 

hospitals, studies of effectiveness are more rare and can provide critical insight. Overall, this is an 

important study with some finer details that should be addressed.  

- Thank you for reviewing this protocol manuscript and adding your recommendations and 

suggestions. We appreciate your thorough review of this protocol.  

 

Introduction.  

The introduction is too long, with too many details about the clinical features of lymphoma. However, 

there are too few details about the specific challenges of lymphoma survivorship.  

-Thank you for your recommendation, we have modified the introduction accordingly (page 4-5).  

 

There are many important general survivorship issues mentioned here – fear of recurrence, exercise, 

nutrition, for example – but none of lymphoma-specific late effects, including second cancers, 

cardiovascular disease, or other physical consequences of lymphoma or its treatment, including the 

particularly salient late effects following transplant. This is slightly worrisome in the context of self-
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management and empowerment, as only some of these outcomes can be modified, and there is such 

an emphasis on self-management in this study.  

- Thank you for bringing this to our attention. Lymphoma-specific late effects have been added to 

page 5.  

 

Physical late effects are important to note, because the standard of care, as described, is follow-up by 

oncology specialist, and an important outcome of a trial comparing nurse-led care to oncology-led 

care is whether important physical late effects are attended to in the nurse-led setting. A study by 

Grunfeld and colleagues among breast cancer survivors identified timely detection of recurrence as 

an important endpoint when transferring care from oncology-led to GP-led – the investigators here 

should identify important clinical endpoints that could demonstrate the non-inferiority (if not 

superiority) of nurse-led care. Or, if not, they should clearly state why it is acceptable to cease 

oncology-led care. Relatedly, any challenges with oncology-led care should be described – cost, use 

of resources, inattention to psychological or nonmedical needs, etc.  

- Thankyou for highlighting these issues, the nurse-led clinic is not replacing haematologist follow-up, 

rather is provided in addition to it. (clarified on page 10). Physical late effects are unlikely to be 

evident within the short timeframe of the intervention (up to nine months post treatment completion), 

therefore if appropriate, these late effects will be documented on the survivorship care plan for the 

GP, haematologist and participant to monitor as longer term follow-up.  

- In this study haematologist (oncologist) led care will not cease and therefore will not be further 

explored in this study.  

 

Theoretically, this intervention could be conducted within hematology clinics; the benefits of nurse-led 

care are not fully described.  

- This intervention will be conducted within the haematology clinic. The benefits of this type of nurse-

led intervention are the focus of testing in this study.  

 

Aim. The aims are really aims of the intervention, not the research aims.  

- Thank you this has been amended (page 7).  

 

Research questions. Having read the entire protocol, I am not sure how Aim 4 will be assessed, 

particularly what “improved care” looks like. And test-retest reliability is not mentioned here. But the 

other questions are clear and appropriate.  

- Thank you for enabling us to clarify Aim 4. The SF-SUNS test-retest reliability has been added as a 

research question (page 9).  

 

Methods/Design: Appropriate. How often are patients routinely seen in each setting? Is this study 

based on a single visit or multiple visits? Not sure it belongs here, but how often are they seen in each 

setting?  

- This has been documented on page 10 under population and setting.  

 

Methods/Population and setting: It would be helpful to know how many study-eligible patients are 

seen in the clinic, to inform feasibility.  

- Documented in sample size on page 13, this pilot will help to determine feasibility numbers.  

 

Methods/Inclusion and Exclusion: Appropriate  

 

Methods/Recruitment: Historically, getting oncologists to “relinquish” their patients and getting patients 

to “relinquish” their oncologist have been a challenge. There should be an effort to document this and 

describe methods to overcome any recruitment challenges.  

- Patients will not be relinquished as this presented issues beyond the scope of this small pilot study, 

however these concerns will factor into future research design.  
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Methods/SCP and TS: SCP was developed methodically, though I do not understand the metric of 

internal consistency=100.  

- Internal consistency is more fully explained on page 12.  

 

It would be helpful to know more about the content of the SCP and TS, especially as it relates to late 

effects and communication between parties. Also, how will these be completed? Which portions are 

tailored, and how? When will these be filled out and disseminated?  

- Thank you for this suggestion. More detail has been added in this section – see pages 12 -13 and to 

the section describing the intervention on page 16.  

 

Methods/Sample Size: Looks appropriate, though please justify sample size of 40 for test-retest 

assessment.  

- The test-retest sample size of 40 has been explained on page 13.  

 

Methods/Patient Reported Outcome Measures: Well justified metrics, though not widely used scales.  

 

Methods/Baseline Data Collection: Can medical information and certain demographics come from 

charts? More accurate and less burdensome.  

- Most demographic and medical information will be transcribed from the patient records. However 

personal demographic questions such as occupation, income, etc are not always documented (page 

15).  

 

Methods/Randomization: Thorough and appropriate. How does one monitor communication with 

controls?  

- Thank you for your observation. The wording of this section has been amended for clarity (page 16).  

 

Methods/Control group: Good  

 

Methods/Intervention group: Good.  

What are treatment completion concerns?  

- As ‘treatment completion concerns’ were unclear, this has been amended for clarity (page 16).  

 

Who completes the TS and SCP? Is it delivered on the spot? It seems to be added to during the visit 

– is it printed or hand written?  

I don’t think Table 2 is necessary – only 2 elements reflect a baseline visit and not a later visit – the 

remainder are simply rephrasing / updates of the same elements.  

- This detail has been added (page 16).  

- Table 2 has been removed.  

 

Data analysis: All looks good. What happens if the SF-SUNS does not meet the 0.8 ICC criterion? 

Will it not be used in the future? Are there other benchmarks to know whether this intervention meets 

the criteria for inclusion in a larger trial or expansion to other clinics?  

- Thank you for your query. If the 0.8 ICC is not met the study will be under-powered. However the 

purpose of this pilot is to assess feasibility and it may demonstrate the test-retest reliability of this 

questionnaire requires further testing or another survivorship questionnaire may better capture unmet 

needs.  

 

Is there any way in which the feedback from patients and GP’s would influence any changes in the 

program? Are you getting feedback from anyone in the oncology clinic?  

- As a pilot study we are assessing feasibility and will refine elements where feedback from 

participants indicate a gap. GP feedback on whether they have received and/or used the SCP TS will 
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be useful to support the development of this for all future patients. At this stage it is beyond the scope 

of this study to obtain formal feedback from the haematologists, however anecdotal feedback and 

discussion will occur during the study.  

 

Qualitative Interviews: When do these occur? These are a good supplement to the quantitative data.  

- Thank you for indicating that this had not been documented clearly. This has been amended on 

page 18.  

 

GP evaluations: What metrics are used?  

- This has been clarified on page 19.  

 

Discussion/Ethics/Dissemination/Contributor statement/ Competing interests/Funding: Looks great.  

- Thank you.  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Linda A. Jacobs  

This is a very well thought out, timely proposal. It is adequately detailed, organized, and clear.  

- Thank you for your thorough review of this protocol manuscript.  

 

The reviewer would benefit from inclusion of the tools that were discussed and will be used.  

- Thank you for the suggestion. As permission has only been granted for use in the study, they were 

not added as appendix to the manuscript.  

 

Agree that culture shift is needed and studies like this need to be done to demonstrate efficacy of 

these types of interventions led by nurses.  

There is, however, the question of sustainability. Survivorship care and the staff delivering the care 

must be financially supported by institutions. This was not mentioned or explored. Think about it.  

- Thank you for your observation on sustainability of survivorship care. This is indeed an area that we 

have thought about, however we felt the scope of this area was too large to address in this small pilot 

study.  

 

REVIEWER 3  

Carrie Stricker  

This paper describes well the design of a planned pilot RCT of a nurse-led intervention for lymphoma 

survivors, a population that has not been well-studied to date. Some enhancements to the description 

of the study methods are needed to more clearly understand the study and to enable reproducibility.  

- Thank you for taking the time to review our protocol manuscript so thoroughly.  

- Thankyou for your recommendations. As per reviewer 1’s comments these have been clarified.  

 

Also, further attention should be paid in the study design and decision to setting up the study in such 

a way as to add to our scientific understanding of which components of SCP interventions, and what 

dose, is necessary to achieve outcome.  

- Thank you for your suggestion. Intervention participants will be interviewed at study completion to 

explore the perceived value of the intervention components and preferred dose. Likewise the GP 

evaluation will provide SCP TS data.  

 

ABSTRACT:  

The abstract should address all study outcomes in its Methods and Analysis section and should 

articulate the research objectives more clearly.  

It is missing clear description of the outcomes of unmet needs, and also of what PCP perceived 

outcomes are being evaluated  

- Thank you, the abstract has been amended to provide more detail (page 3).  
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Remove bullet point 2 from the strengths and limitations summary, or word more clearly. For now it 

reads as if the authors are saying is that the first time a trial has investigated a SCP developed 

specifically for the population under study, which is not true.  

- Thank you for highlighting this issue. Point 2 has been clarified (page 4).  

 

BACKGROUND  

Good background argument for the need of the study.  

GENERAL COMMENTS  

Better attention to grammar (unnecessary comma on row 6, page 7, for example) and language (what 

is a "medium" consequence? [row 27, p7]) needed in some spots. Also see p.12 row 5 - should say 

"effect" size instead of "effective" size  

- Thank you. These have been attended to.  

- “Medium” has been changed to immediate (page 7).  

 

INTERVENTION DESIGN  

Appreciate the tailored approach to SCPs driven by a needs assessment; this has been lacking in 

many other trials and it is clearly described how the SUNS will drive the tailoring of the care plans  

- Thank you.  

 

Motivational interviewing approach is less well described; could use some enhancement; for now it 

would be impossible to reproduce the study with the current description  

- Thank you for this recommendation. Motivational interviewing has been described in more detail on 

pages 16-17.  

 

Strength of the intervention development is that it was informed by a knowledge translation approach 

with good methodologic rigor. Both multidisciplinary clinical team members and survivors were 

involved in the design of the intervention and the SCP document, including with ratings of content 

validity.  

- Thank you.  

 

I have concern about the sustainability of the proposed intervention - resource-intense, appears to 

involve a lot of the nurse time per patient, plus consultative time with the hematologist to identify and 

document late effects.  

- Thank you for this observation. As this had not been clearly documented, it has been reworded for 

clarity on pages 12-13 and 16. Nursing time required was difficult to calculate, therefore we estimated 

larger timeframes that in many cases are not required.  

 

The motivational interviewing is a strength, but I am concerned may not be sustainable. Attention will 

have to be paid in future trials to determine who most benefits from this expenditure of resources - do 

all survivors need? Perhaps some higher risk subpopulation?  

- Thank you for your concern. No stratification model has been developed for this cohort and we hope 

to develop a model of survivorship care that can identify those survivors who require more intensive 

input and those who may only need the SCP TS with no further input.  

 

Could part or all of the intervention be done in a group setting for greater efficiency and sustainability?  

- Thank your for your suggestion. We initially considered group information and support sessions, 

however the advisory team advised that it may confound results since group participation may in itself 

influence outcomes.  

 

Are 3 visits really required?  

- As we are unsure of the best time to deliver a survivorship intervention, three time points were 
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chosen. This number may indeed prove unnecessary. Again, since this is a pilot to determine 

feasibility, we are hoping to explore and clarify this issue more fully.  

 

Also, would like a better understanding of how this intensive model fits into usual model of follow up 

care. Is it intended to replace or to augment ongoing are with the patients hematologist.  

- Thank you for highlighting these issues, the nurse-led clinic is not replacing haematologist follow-up, 

rather is provided in addition (clarified on page 10).  

 

When does transition to GP occur?  

- We are encouraging intervention participants to start linking back to the GP with the SCP TS (page 

13 & 19), however it is beyond the scope of this study to initiate GP transition.  

 

STUDY METHODS  

Methodological concern: will the ability to reach the target sample size be compromised, given the 

relatively small available population?  

- Thank you for this concern. Indeed reaching the target sample may be difficult and discussions are 

ongoing around ways to increase recruitment.  

 

Outcomes measures: psychosocial outcomes have been difficult to impact in prior SCP trials; I might 

suggest these not be the primary outcomes. That being said, however, this trial has the strength of 

taking a more tailored and resource-intense approach, including motivational interviewing, and thus 

may have better chance of having an impact  

- Thank you for your recommendation. As this is a pilot study the research advisory committee would 

like the primary outcomes to remain to investigate if we can impact psychosocial concerns.  

 

I liked very much Table 1 display of outcome measures, but it needs to be re-titled appropriately - they 

are not all Needs Assessment instruments and it would be more appropriately titled "Outcomes 

assessment instruments"  

-Thank you for this suggestion and Table 1 has been renamed.  

 

needs clearer description of what will be used to evaluate primary care provider outcomes; is it an 

instrument that will be developed for this study? A previously validated instrument.  

- Thank you for highlighting this gap. This section has been amended (page 19).  

 

Overall, study protocol is mostly well described but needs the additional enhancements suggested 

above before publication  

- Thank you. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Talya Salz 
Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have been very responsive to reviewer comments, and 
the paper is improved, clear, and interesting.  

 

REVIEWER Linda A. Jacobs 
Abramson Cancer Center  
University of Pennsylvania  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19003  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010817 on 18 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Excellent job addressing the concerns and comments made by the 
reviewers prior to resubmission.  
Nice study, congratulations.  
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